
 

Thurrock - An ambitious and collaborative community which is proud of its heritage 
and excited by its diverse opportunities and future 

 
 

Planning Committee 
 
 
The meeting will be held at 6.00 pm on 17 September 2020 
 
Due to government guidance on social-distancing and COVID-19 virus the 
Planning Committee on 17 September 2020 will not be open for members of the 
public to attend. Arrangements have been made for the press and public to 
watch the meeting live via the Council’s online webcast channel at 
https://www.youtube.com/user/thurrockcouncil  
 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), Gary Byrne, 
Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and 
Sue Shinnick 
 
Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England Representative 
 
Substitutes: 
 
Councillors Qaisar Abbas, Abbie Akinbohun, Chris Baker, Daniel Chukwu, 
Garry Hague, Victoria Holloway and Susan Little 
 

   

 
Agenda 

 
Open to Public and Press 

 

  Page 
 

  
 

 

1   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2   Minutes 
 

5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the Planning 
Committee meeting held on 13 August 2020. 
 

 

3   Item of Urgent Business 
 

 

 To receive additional items that the Chair is of the opinion should be  

https://www.youtube.com/user/thurrockcouncil


 
 

considered as a matter of urgency, in accordance with Section 100B 
(4) (b) of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

4   Declaration of Interests  
 

 

5   Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any 
planning application or enforcement action to be resolved at 
this meeting  
 

 

6   Planning Appeals  
 

13 - 20 

7   Public Address to Planning Committee 
 

 

 The Planning Committee may allow objectors and 
applicants/planning agents, and also owners of premises subject to 
enforcement action, or their agents to address the Committee. The 
rules for the conduct for addressing the Committee can be found on 
Thurrock Council’s website at 
https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/democracy/constitution Chapter 5, Part 
3 (c).  
 

 

8   20/00342/FUL Land Adjacent 43 and to rear of 45 to 47 River 
View, Chadwell St Mary, Essex  
 

21 - 34 

9   20/00743/TBC Star Furniture, 10 Defoe Parade, Chadwell St 
Mary, Essex, RM16 4QR  
 

35 - 40 

10   20/00849/TBC Gooderham House George Tilbury House and 
Poole House, Godman Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex  
 

41 - 48 

 
 
Queries regarding this Agenda or notification of apologies: 
 
Please contact Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer by sending an email to 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 
 
Agenda published on: 9 September 2020 

https://www.thurrock.gov.uk/constitution-of-council/thurrock-council-constitution


Information for members of the public and councillors 
 

Access to Information and Meetings 

 

Due to current government guidance on social-distancing and the COVID-19 virus, 
council meetings will not be open for members of the public to physically attend. 
Arrangements have been made for the press and public to watch council meetings 
live via the Council’s online webcast channel: www.youtube.com/user/thurrockcouncil 

 

Members of the public have the right to see the agenda, which will be published no 
later than 5 working days before the meeting, and minutes once they are published. 

Recording of meetings 

This meeting will be recorded with the audio recording being published on the 
Council’s website. The meeting will also be filmed and live streamed. At the start of 
the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or part of the meeting is to be recorded. 

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact Democratic Services at 
Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

Guidelines on filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 

council and committee meetings 

The council welcomes the filming, photography, recording and use of social media at 
council and committee meetings as a means of reporting on its proceedings because 
it helps to make the council more transparent and accountable to its local 
communities. 

Thurrock Council Wi-Fi 

Wi-Fi is available throughout the Civic Offices. You can access Wi-Fi on your device 
by simply turning on the Wi-Fi on your laptop, Smartphone or tablet. 

 You should connect to TBC-CIVIC 

 Enter the password Thurrock to connect to/join the Wi-Fi network. 

 A Terms & Conditions page should appear and you have to accept these before 
you can begin using Wi-Fi. Some devices require you to access your browser to 
bring up the Terms & Conditions page, which you must accept. 

The ICT department can offer support for council owned devices only. 

Page 1

http://www.youtube.com/user/thurrockcouncil
mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


Evacuation Procedures 

In the case of an emergency, you should evacuate the building using the nearest 
available exit and congregate at the assembly point at Kings Walk. 

How to view this agenda on a tablet device 

  

 

You can view the agenda on your iPad, Android Device or Blackberry 
Playbook with the free modern.gov app. 
 

 
Members of the Council should ensure that their device is sufficiently charged, 
although a limited number of charging points will be available in Members Services. 
 
To view any “exempt” information that may be included on the agenda for this 
meeting, Councillors should: 
 

 Access the modern.gov app 

 Enter your username and password 
 

 
 

Page 2

https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB
http://appworld.blackberry.com/webstore/content/26429152/?lang=en&countrycode=GB


DECLARING INTERESTS FLOWCHART – QUESTIONS TO ASK YOURSELF 
 

Breaching those parts identified as a pecuniary interest is potentially a criminal offence 

 
Helpful Reminders for 
[...]
es 
 

Page 4



Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 13 August 2020 at 
6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence, David Potter, 
Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick 
 

 Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative 
 

Apologies: Councillors Sue Sammons 
 

In attendance:  
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 
Matthew Gallagher, Major Applications Manager 
Matthew Ford, Chief Engineer 
Lucy Mannion, Senior Planning Officer 
Caroline Robins, Locum Solicitor 
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the Meeting, all present were advised that the meeting may be 
filmed and was being recorded, with the audio recording to be made available on 
the Council’s website. 

 
29. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee meeting held on 16 July 2020 were 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

30. Item of Urgent Business  
 
The Chair announced that planning application 19/01814/OUT Tremorgan, 
Sandown Road, had been withdrawn from the Agenda at the Applicant’s 
request.  
 
The Chair also mentioned the recent mandatory planning training that 
Planning Committee Members had received and reminded Members to bear 
in mind the lessons learned from the training when it came to decision 
making. 
 

31. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



32. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
In relation to 20/00251/FUL 32 Lancaster Road, Chafford Hundred: 
 

 Members declared receiving a leaflet from Havering Building and 
Landscapes Ltd. 

 The Chair declared that he had received an email from Andrew Ansell. 

 Councillors Shinnick and Lawrence received a phone call and the Vice-
Chair had received a few phone calls from Andrew Ansell. 

 
33. Planning Appeals  

 
The report was presented by Leigh Nicholson. The Committee was satisfied 
with the report. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Committee noted the report. 
 

34. 19/01814/OUT Tremorgan, Sandown Road, Orsett, Essex, RM16 3DD 
(Deferred)  
 
This item was withdrawn from the Agenda at the Applicant’s request. 
 

35. 20/00251/FUL 32 Lancaster Road, Chafford Hundred, RM16 6BB 
(Deferred)  
 
The report which can be found on pages 45 – 58 of the Agenda was 
presented by Lucy Mannion. The Officer’s recommendation was to refuse 
planning permission as outlined on page 56 of the Agenda. 
 
The Vice-Chair questioned whether further discussions had taken place 
between developers and the Council’s planning team. He went on to say that 
the proposal for the site had been amended to a smaller size and was still not 
acceptable. He queried what the acceptable size would be for that site and if 
anything could be built on that site. Officers could not confirm if further 
discussions had taken place between developers and the Council’s planning 
team but there had been no further submissions from the Applicant so it could 
be inferred that no further discussions had taken place. As for the size, it 
could not be much smaller to be practicable and therefore it was unlikely that 
a development could be built on that site, although any alternative scheme 
would be judged on its individual merits. 
 
The Committee questioned if there was a Tree Preservation Order around the 
site which only the trees to the rear of the site had. The Committee also 
discussed a recent planning application in Badgers Dene, Grays which the 
Committee noted that Officer’s recommendation had been to approve as the 

Page 6



average amenity space had been acceptable but the Committee had refused 
on this basis. 
 
The Chair proposed the Officer’s recommendation and was seconded by 
Councillor Rice. 
 
FOR: (4) Councillors Tom Kelly, Sue Shinnick, Gerard Rice and Dave Potter. 
 
AGAINST: (4) Councillors Mike Fletcher, Colin Churchman, Angela Lawrence 
and Gary Byrne. 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
Following the Council’s Constitution procedures as outlined on Chapter 5, 
Part 2, 5.2, the Chair used his casting vote to vote in favour of the Officer’s 
recommendation. 
 
20/00251/FUL was refused planning permission. 
 

36. 18/01660/REM Land Adjacent Railway Line, The Manorway and West of 
Victoria Road, Stanford Le Hope  
 
The report which can be found on pages 59 – 96 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve the reserved matters as outlined on pages 91 – 96 of the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Rice queried whether there were electrical charging points as part 
of the scheme. He went on to say that there were more electric vehicles used 
nowadays. Matthew Gallagher answered that there were no electric charging 
points on the scheme required as part of the planning conditions associated 
with the outline application which had been granted planning permission by 
Committee back in 2015. Although the use of electric vehicles had increased 
in recent years and there could be a potential discussion with the developers 
about voluntarily installing charging points, the outline application had been 
agreed already and could not be deviated from to any material degree by 
imposing a new planning condition. 
 
Councillor Byrne mentioned that the GP surgery within the area of the site 
already had 13,000 patients and with the extra potential 600 patients from the 
scheme, there would be additional pressure on the surgery. He went on to say 
that the access road in and out of the site was narrow. In addition, with there 
being only one exit from the roundabout to the A13 and the increase in traffic 
during rush hours, he was concerned that emergency services would not be 
able to access the site easily when needed. 
 
Referring to Councillor Byrne’s concerns on impact of the scheme to the 
nearby GP surgery, Matthew Gallagher answered that the outline planning 
permission had a s106 agreement with a number of secured contributions that 
included a healthcare contribution of £43,600 which was to be spent towards 
health care provision in the area of the site. In regards to the road access, 

Page 7



Matthew Gallagher explained that the outline planning permission had 
secured that point of access onto Victoria Road which was fixed within that 
outline planning permission. He went on to say that the outline application had 
been considered by this Committee in 2014 and that point of access would 
have been discussed and agreed by Committee Members at the time. What 
was for consideration in the application before the Committee was the 
arrangement of pedestrian and cycle routes within the site. 
 
Matthew Ford added that there had been discussions around the transport 
assessment in the area of the site which included the access parameters in 
terms of suitability. The Committee at the time of the outline application, had 
determined the conditions around the point of access to be considered 
acceptable following the recommendations of the Highways Team. This had 
also included accessibility for emergency services in the area, to the town 
centre and to the train station. The point of access had been looked at in 
extensive detail and a good resolution had come out of it. 
 
Referring back to Councillor Rice’s earlier point about electric charging points, 
Matthew Ford said that the outline application was first heard at Committee 
back in 2014. Electric vehicle charging facilities was not on the national 
agenda in 2014. Since then, the Highways Team had included electric 
charging points and a provision of these into their Parking Strategy which 
would be heard at a future overview and scrutiny committee. He went on to 
say that the site in the application before the Committee was unique in that 
there was not man
[...]
e 
local area and provide new homes that was needed. 
 
Councillor Shinnick proposed the Officer’s recommendation and was 
seconded by Councillor Rice. 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
18/01660/REM was approved subject to conditions. 
 

37. 20/00409/TBC Davall House, Greenwood House and Butler House, 
Argent Street, Grays, Essex  
 
The report which can be found on pages 97 – 106 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve the application as outlined on pages 102 – 104 of the Agenda. 
 
The Chair noted paragraph 6.7 on page 101 and sought reassurance that 
Officers were confident that the materials to be used in the scheme would be 
up to standards. Matthew Gallagher explained that the materials to be used 
would give the buildings an improved appearance, improved thermal 
performance and improved insulation so the building would be more energy 
efficient and also extend the lifetime of the building. He went on to mention 
that the Grenfell incident in 2017 was due to start its inquiry again next month 
and with this mind, the Planning Team had sought advice on the cladding 
material for the buildings in the current application and the next three to follow 
(20/00410/TBC; 20/00616/TBC; and 20/00617/TBC) from the Council’s 
Building Control Department. The advice given was that the cladding material 
would be to the latest specification and the Applicant would seek further 
advice during the construction program from the relevant experts at the fire 
service and from the Council's Building Control Department. This same 
standard was applied to the next three applications to follow. 
 
The Vice-Chair mentioned that Grenfell had also used material that had been 
up to the standards at the time of the incident. He sought reassurance from 
Officers that the materials to be used and the fitting would be up to standard 
and that a similar incident to Grenfell would be highly unlikely to impossible. 
Matthew Gallagher said that separate to the planning application, there would 
be a process to go through with the Building Control Department which was a 

Page 9



separate regulatory regime to be negotiated with the Applicant. The Applicant 
was the Council who was the responsible body and would be managing the 
scheme to ensure they were up to date with standards particularly where 
there could be potential emerging recommendations arising out of the inquiry 
into the Grenfell incident. 
 
The Chair questioned the timeframe of the scheme. He also asked how the 
scheme would be monitored and whether it would be through an overview and 
scrutiny committee. Officers answered that each block may be upgraded one 
after the other and there was a potentially process to go through before works 
could commence such as tendering for a contract which was a matter for the  
Housing Department of the Council. The scheme may well be monitored 
through another Committee which would be discussed with the Assistant 
Director of Housing. 
 
Councillor Rice welcomed the improvement works to be done to the high rise 
buildings which would help to resolve mould issues and safeguard residents. 
 
The Vice-Chair proposed the officer’s recommendation and was seconded by 
Councillor Rice. 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 

38. 20/00410/TBC Bevan House And Morrison House, Jesmond Road, Grays, 
Essex  
 
The report which can be found on pages 107 – 114 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve the application as outlined on pages 112 – 113 of the Agenda. 
 
Councillor Shinnick proposed the officer’s recommendation and was 
seconded by the Vice-Chair. 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 

39. 20/00616/TBC Keir Hardie House, Milford Road, Grays, Essex  
 
The report which can be found on pages 115 – 122 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve the application as outlined on pages 119 – 120 of the Agenda. 

Page 10



 
Councillor Rice proposed the officer’s recommendation and was seconded by 
the Chair. 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 

40. 20/00617/TBC Arthur Toft House George Crooks House And Lionel Oxley 
House, New Road, Grays, Essex  
 
The report which can be found on pages 123 – 132 of the Agenda was 
presented by Matthew Gallagher. The Officer’s recommendation was to 
approve the application as outlined on pages 129 – 130 of the Agenda.  
 
The Vice-Chair proposed the officer’s recommendation and was seconded by 
Councillor Rice. 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 7.12 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

Page 11

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank





 

17 September 2020 ITEM: 6 

Planning Committee 

Planning Appeals 

Wards and communities affected:  

All 

Key Decision:  

Not Applicable 

Report of: Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead - Development Services  

Accountable Assistant Director: Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director –
Planning, Transportation and Public Protection.  

Accountable Director: Andy Millar
[...]
thurrock.gov.uk/planning.The planning enforcement files are not 
public documents and should not be disclosed to the public. 

 
10. Appendices to the report 
 

 None 
 

Page 19

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee: 17 September 2020 Application Reference: 20/00342/FUL 
 
 

Reference: 

20/00342/FUL 

 

Site:   

Land Adjacent 43 And To Rear Of 45 To 47 

River View 

Chadwell St Mary 

Essex 

 

 

Ward: 

Chadwell St Mary 

Proposal:  

Proposed 4 no 2 bedroom flats with access and associated 

parking and amenity spaces 

 

Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received           

Bld-1416-LP Location Plan 30th July 2020 

Bld-1416-1 Ground and First Floor Plans 30th July 2020 

Bld-1416-2 Roof Plan and Section 30th July 2020 

Bld-1416-3 Elevations 30th July 2020 

Bld-1416-4A Block Plan 30th July 2020 

 

The application is also accompanied by: 

- Design and Access Statement 

Applicant: 

Mr Tony Bowers 

 

Validated:  

7 April 2020 

Date of Expiry:  

21 September 2020 (agreed 

extension of time) 

Recommendation:  Approve, subject to conditions 

 

This application is scheduled for determination by the Council’s Planning Committee 

because the application has been called in by Councillors Muldowney, Chukwu, 

Worrall, Fish, Rice and Fletcher (in accordance with Part 3 (b) 2.1 (c) of the Council’s 

constitution) to consider the application in relation to: overlooking to neighbouring 

occupiers, parking issues, impact on neighbours, loss of outlook for neighbours, 

impact on highways safety and impact on the character of the area.  

 

1.0 DESCRIPTION OF PROPOSAL  

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 8



Planning Committee: 17 September 2020 Application Reference: 20/00342/FUL 
 
1.1 Planning permission is sought for the erection of a 2-storey building containing four 

2-bedroom flats. 9 car spaces are shown on the proposed site plan; 4 of these would 

be allocated to the proposed flats, 1 wou
[...]
of 
the development in accordance with policy PMD1 of the adopted Thurrock LDF Core 
Strategy and Policies for the Management of Development [2015]. 

 
 

Informative(s): 
 

1. Town and Country Planning (Development Management Procedure) (England) 
Order 2015 - Positive and Proactive Statement: 
 

Page 32



Planning Committee: 17 September 2020 Application Reference: 20/00342/FUL 
 

In determining this planning application, the Local Planning Authority has worked with 
the applicant in a positive and proactive manner based on seeking solutions to 
problems arising in relation to dealing with the planning application by liaising with 
consultees, respondents and the applicant/agent and discussing changes to the 
proposal where considered appropriate or necessary.  This approach has been taken 
positively and proactively in accordance with the requirement in the National Planning 
Policy Framework. 
 

2. Any works, which are required within the limits of the highway reserve, require the 
permission of the Highway Authority and must be carried out under the supervision 
of that Authority's staff. The Applicant is therefore advised to contact the Authority at 
the address shown below before undertaking such works. 

 
 Highways Department, 
 Thurrock Council, 
 Civic Offices, 
 New Road, 
 Grays Thurrock, 
 Essex. RM17 6SL 

  
Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online: 
http://regs.thurrock.gov.uk/online-applications 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 33

http://regs.thurrock.gov.uk/online-applications


Planning Committee: 17 September 2020 Application Reference: 20/00342/FUL 
 

 

Page 34



Planning Committee: 17 September 2020 Application Reference: 20/00743/TBC 
 
 

Reference: 

20/00743/TBC 

 

Site:   

Star Furniture 

10 Defoe Parade 

Chadwell St Mary 

Essex 

RM16 4QR 

 

Ward: 

Chadwell St Mary 

Proposal:  


[...]
nce of doubt and in the interest of proper planning. 
 
MATERIALS AND FINISHES AS DETAILED WITHIN APPLICATION  

 
3 The materials to be used on the external surfaces and roller shutter of the 

development hereby permitted shall be implemented as detailed within the 
application. 

 
Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that the proposed 
development is integrated with its surroundings in accordance with policy PMD2 of 
the adopted Thurrock LDF Core Strategy and Policies for the Management of 
Development [2015]. 

 
Documents:  

 

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 

Page 39

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee: 17 September 2020 Application Reference: 20/00743/TBC 
 

 
 

 

Page 40



Planning Committee 17 September 2020 Application Reference: 20/00849/TBC 
 

Reference: 

20/00849/TBC 

 

Site:   

Gooderham House George Tilbury House And Poole House 

Godman Road 

Chadwell St Mary 

Essex 

 

 

Ward: 

Chadwell St Mary 

Proposal:  

Replacement of all communal windows and installation of 

Automatic Opening Vents (AOV) within the three tower blocks. 

 

Plan Number(s): 

Reference Name Received  

 P001 Location Plan 13th July 2020  

 P002 Gooderham House Existing South Elevation 13th July 2020  

 P003 Gooderham House Existing North Elevation 13th July 2020  

 P004 Gooderham House Existing West Elevation 13th July 2020  

 P005 Gooderham House Existing East Elevation 13th July 2020  

 P006 Gooderham House Proposed South Elevation 13th July 2020  

 P007 Gooderham House Proposed  North Elevation 13th July 2020  

 P008 Gooderham House Proposed West Elevation 13th July 2020  

 P009 Gooderham House Proposed East Elevation 13th July 2020  

 P010 Gooderham House Existing Window Schedule 13th July 2020  

 P011 Gooderham House Proposed Window Schedule 13th July 2020
[...]
all be implemented as detailed within the application. 
 

Reason: In the interests of visual amenity and to ensure that the proposed 
development is integrated with its surroundings in accordance with policy PMD2 of 
the adopted Thurrock Core Strategy and Policies for the Management of 
Development [2015]. 
  
 

 
 

 
Documents:  

All background documents including application forms, drawings and other 
supporting documentation relating to this application can be viewed online:  
 
www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 46

http://www.thurrock.gov.uk/planning


Planning Committee 17 September 2020 Application Reference: 20/00849/TBC 
 
 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	2 Minutes
	6 Planning Appeals
	8 20/00342/FUL Land Adjacent 43 and to rear of 45 to 47 River View, Chadwell St Mary, Essex
	9 20/00743/TBC Star Furniture, 10 Defoe Parade, Chadwell St Mary, Essex, RM16 4QR
	10 20/00849/TBC Gooderham House George Tilbury House and Poole House, Godman Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 17 September 2020 
at 6.00 pm 
 

Present: 
 

Councillors Tom Kelly (Chair), Mike Fletcher (Vice-Chair), 
Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman (via MST), Angela Lawrence, 
David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and Sue Shinnick 
 

  
 

Apologies: Steve Taylor, Campaign to Protect Rural England 
Representative 
 

In attendance:  
Leigh Nicholson, Interim Assistant Director of Planning, 
Transport and Public Protection 
Jonathan Keen, Interim Strategic Lead of Development Services 
Tom Scriven, Principal Planner 
Linda Saunders, Locum Solicitor 
Jenny Shade, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
Wendy Le, Democratic Services Officer 
 

  

Before the start of the meeting, all present were advised that the meeting was being 
live streamed and recorded, with the video recording to be made available on the 
Council’s Youtube channel. 

 
41. Minutes  

 
The minutes of the Planning Committee held on 13 August 2020, were 
approved as a true and correct record. 
 

42. Item of Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

43. Declaration of Interests  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

44. Declarations of receipt of correspondence and/or any 
meetings/discussions held relevant to determination of any planning 
application or enforcement action to be resolved at this meeting  
 
The Chair declared on behalf of the Committee that correspondence had 
been received from another Councillor for 20/00342/FUL. However, this item 
had been withdrawn from the Agenda at the request of the Applicant and 
deferred to a later Committee date. 
 



45. Planning Appeals  
 
Regarding the recently approved 19/01662/FUL, Cllr Rice questioned when 
the section 106 agreements would be agreed following on from the Secretary 
of State’s approval. Leigh Nicholson answered that the service was working 
together and quickly to get the section 106 agreements agreed. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That Committee noted the report. 
 

46. 20/00342/FUL Land Adjacent 43 and to rear of 45 to 47 River View, 
Chadwell St Mary, Essex  
 
Withdrawn at the Applicant’s request. 
 

47. 20/00743/TBC Star Furniture, 10 Defoe Parade, Chadwell St Mary, Essex, 
RM16 4QR  
 
The report, which can be found on pages 35 – 40 of the Agenda, was 
presented by Tom Scriven. 
 
Councillor Lawrence questioned if the colour of the shutters would be the 
same on all Council owned units. Tom Scriven answered that the colour of the 
shutters was not a decision for the Planning department and therefore he was 
unable to advise on plans for other Council owned units.  However, the colour 
was considered to be acceptable in this location. 
 
Councillor Rice proposed the Officer’s recommendation which was seconded 
by the Vice-Chair. 
 
(Following Constitutional procedures, Chapter 5, Part 3, 13.5, Councillor 
Churchman was unable to participate or vote on this item as he was unable to 
hear the Officer’s presentation due to technical issues.) 
 
FOR: (8) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Angela 
Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and Sue Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
20/00743/TBC was approved subject to conditions. 
 

48. 20/00849/TBC Gooderham House George Tilbury House and Poole 
House, Godman Road, Chadwell St Mary, Essex  
 
The report, which can be found on pages 41 – 48, was presented by Tom 
Scriven. There was one update since the publication of the report which 
related to condition 2 on page 46 of the Agenda and that was to include the 



table with the complete list of plans on pages 41 and 42 of the Agenda as part 
of condition 2. 
 
Referring to the Grenfell incident in North Kensington in 2017, the Vice-chair 
commented that one of the issues had been that the windows and cladding 
had not been fitted together well. He sought clarification on whether the fitting 
for the work to be undertaken for the windows and cladding would be 
managed at the same time to ensure the correct fitting. He also asked if the 
windows project and cladding project were separate projects or if it would be 
managed in tandem. Tom Scriven answered that before any work could be 
undertaken, it had to comply with building regulations. He went on to say that 
the service was working with Essex Fire Safety to ensure that the materials 
were appropriate and safe. Adding on, Leigh Nicholson explained that the 
windows project and cladding project would be managed in tandem which 
was part of the works refurbishment on some of Thurrock’s tower blocks 
which had been heard at Planning Committee on 13 August 2020. 
 
Councillor Rice welcomed the application and hoped it would be completed 
before the winter season. 
 
Councillor Rice proposed the Officer’s recommendation which was seconded 
by Councillor Shinnick. 
 
FOR: (9) Councillors Tom Kelly, Mike Fletcher, Gary Byrne, Colin Churchman, 
Angela Lawrence, David Potter, Gerard Rice, Sue Sammons and Sue 
Shinnick. 
 
AGAINST: (0) 
 
ABSTAINED: (0) 
 
 
 
The meeting finished at 6.22 pm 
 

Approved as a true and correct record 
 
 

CHAIR 
 
 

DATE 
 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Democratic Services at Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk 

 

 

mailto:Direct.Democracy@thurrock.gov.uk

